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Highways Act, 1959
Margaretting By-Pass and Side Roads

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that
he proposes to make the following Orders:

1. An Order under section 7 of the above Act
providing:

(a) that a road which he proposed to construct
at Margaretting in the County of Essex shall
become a trunk road on the date when the
Order comes into operation and

(fe) that the length of the London—Great Yar-
mouth Trunk Road to be superseded shall
cease to be a trunk road on the 1st April
next after the date on which notice is given
by the Minister to the Essex County Council
{who will become the highway authority
responsible for that length) that the new Trunk
Road is opened for through traffic.

2. An Order under section 9 of the above Act
providing:

{a) for the re-alignment and regrading of a
length of Penny's Lane and two lengths of
Wantz Road,

(ft) for the construction by the Minister of 4
new highways,

(c) authority for the stopping up of a length of
Wantz 'Road,

(d) -that Essex County Council shall become the
highway authority for the new highways on
the first day of April next after the date on
which notice is given by the Minister to the
Council that the new roads are open for
through traffic.

Copies of the draft Orders and of the relevant plans
may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable
hours from 8th December 1961, to 8th March 1961,
at the offices of the Ministry of Transport, St.
Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.I ;
the County Council of Essex, County Offices,
Chelmsford; and the Divisional Road Engineer,
Palace Chambers, Silver Street, Bedford.

Any person may within three months from 8th
December 19'61, object to the making of the Orders
by notice to the Minister quoting HA 104/12/06 and
stating the grounds of objection.

A. P. Gardner, An Assistant Secretary.
5th December 1961.

Highways Act, 1959
Brent Cross Flyover

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that
he proposes to mate the following Orders:

1. An Order under section 7 of the above Act pro-
viding—

(a) that a highway which he proposes to construct
at Brent Cross, Hendon, in the County of
Middlesex, shall become a trunk road on the date
when the Order comes into operation ; and

(6) that the length of the London—Carlisle—
Glasgow—.Inverness Trunk Road to be superseded
shall cease to be a trunk road on the first'day of
April next after the date on which notice is given
by the Minister to the Borough Council of Hendon
(who will become the highway authority re-
sponsible for that length) that the new highway
is opened for through traffic.

2. An Order under section 9 of the above Act
providing—

(a) for the construction by the Minister of a new
road at Brent Cross, Hendon, in the County of
Middlesex ;

(ft) authority for the stopping up of the superseded
trunk road at its southern junction with the
London North Circular Road ;

(c) that the Borough 'Council of Hendon shall be-
come the highway authority for the new road on
the date on which notice is given by the Minister
to the Council that the new road is opened for
through traffic.

Copies of the draft Orders and of the relevant plans
may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours
from 8th December 1961, to 8th March 1962, at the
offices of the Ministry of Transport, St. Christopher
House, Southwark Street, London S.E.I, The County
Council of Middlesex, Guildhall, Westminster, London
S.W.I, and of the Borough Council of Hendon, Town
Hall, Hendon, London N.W.4.

Any person may within three months from 8th
December 1961, object to the making of the Order
by notice to the Minister quoting reference HT
41/25/01 and stating the grounds of objection.

A. P. Gardner, An Assistant Secretary.
4th December 1961.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

December 1961.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950—GREAT BRITAIN

OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD

16th to 30th November 1961

Period

16th to 30th
November 1961

Corres- f!960
ponding •< 1959
period in 1 1958

1st January to 30th
November 1961 ...
Corres- ("I960

ponding •{ 1959
period in U958

Anthrax

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

18
10
13
4

219
185
237
143

Animals
attacked

21
11
15
4

238
189
267
146

Atrophic
Rhinitis

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—
—
—

—1
2
5

Swine
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

__

—
—
—

—206
503

2,504

Foot-and-Mouth
Disease

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

—91
4

—

103
234

13
116

Animals
slaughtered

as
diseased

or
exposed

to
infection

—23,797
329

—

25.056
54,389
2,222

20,003

Fowl
Pest

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

62
127
398
25

1,054
1,817
1,377

667

Swine Fever

Out-
breaks
con-

firmed

39
63
63
39

997
1,131
1,196
1,146

Swine
slaughtered

for
diagnostic
purposes

2
6

10
8

160
169
244
172

Correction. In the return for the period 1st to 15th November 1961 the number of outbreaks of Anthrax
confirmed 1st January to 15th November 1961 should read 201 not 207.


