### Highways Act, 1959

#### Margaretting By-Pass and Side Roads

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he proposes to make the following Orders:

An Order under section 7 of the above Act providing:

(a) that a road which he proposed to construct at Margaretting in the County of Essex shall become a trunk road on the date when the Order comes into operation and
(b) that the length of the London—Great Yarmouth Trunk Road to be superseded shall cease to be a trunk road on the 1st April next after the date on which notice is given by the Minister to the Essex County Council (who will become the highway authority (who will become the highway authority responsible for that length) that the new Trunk Road is opened for through traffic.

2. An Order under section 9 of the above Act providing:

) for the re-alignment and regrading of a length of Penny's Lane and two lengths of Wantz Road, (a) for

the construction by the Minister of 4

(b) for the construction by the Minister of a new highways,
(c) authority for the stopping up of a length of Wantz Road,
(d) that Essex County Council shall become the highway authority for the new highways on the first day of April next after the date on which notice is given by the Minister to the Council that the new roads are open for Council that the new roads are open for through traffic.

Copies of the draft Orders and of the relevant plans Copies of the draft Orders and of the relevant plans may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours from 8th December 1961, to 8th March 1961, at the offices of the Ministry of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1; the County Council of Essex, County Offices, Chelmsford; and the Divisional Road Engineer, Palace Chambers, Silver Street, Bedford.

Any person may within three months from 8th December 1961, object to the making of the Orders by notice to the Minister quoting HA 104/12/06 and stating the grounds of objection.

stating the grounds of objection.

A. P. Gardner, An Assistant Secretary.

5th December 1961.

#### Highways Act, 1959 Brent Cross Flyover

The Minister of Transport hereby gives notice that he proposes to make the following Orders:

- 1. An Order under section 7 of the above Act providing-
  - (a) that a highway which he proposes to construct at Brent Cross, Hendon, in the County of Middlesex, shall become a trunk road on the date when the Order comes into operation; and
  - (b) that the length of the London—Carlisle—Glasgow—Inverness Trunk Road to be superseded shall cease to be a trunk road on the first day of April next after the date on which notice is gi by the Minister to the Borough Council of Hendon (who will become the highway authority re-sponsible for that length) that the new highway is opened for through traffic.
- 2. An Order under section 9 of the above Act providing-
  - (a) for the construction by the Minister of a new road at Brent Cross, Hendon, in the County of Middlesex;
  - (b) authority for the stopping up of the superseded trunk road at its southern junction with the London North Circular Road;
  - (c) that the Borough Council of Hendon shall become the highway authority for the new road on the date on which notice is given by the Minister to the Council that the new road is opened for through traffic.

Copies of the draft Orders and of the relevant plans may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours from 8th December 1961, to 8th March 1962, at the offices of the Ministry of Transport, St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1, The County Council of Middlesex, Guildhall, Westminster, London S.W.1, and of the Borough Council of Hendon, Town Hall, Hendon, London N.W.4.

Any person may within three months from 8th December 1961, object to the making of the Order by notice to the Minister quoting reference HT 41/25/01 and stating the grounds of objection.

A. P. Gardner, An Assistant Secretary. 4th December 1961.

#### MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD

Hook Rise, Tolworth, Surbiton, Surrey.

December 1961.

# DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACT, 1950-GREAT BRITAIN OUTBREAKS OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES WHICH WERE CONFIRMED

## BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES AND FOOD DURING THE PERIOD 16th to 30th November 1961

Period	Anthrax		Atrophic Rhinitis		Foot-and-Mouth Disease		Fowl Pest	Swine Fever	
	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals attacked	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Animals slaughtered as diseased or exposed to infection	Out- breaks con- firmed	Out- breaks con- firmed	Swine slaughtered for diagnostic purposes
November 1961 Corres- 1960 ponding 1959 period in 1958	18 10 13 4	21 11 15 4	111	=	91 4	23,797 329	62 127 398 25	39 63 63 39	2 6 10 8
1st January to 30th November 1961 Corres- 1960 ponding 1959 period in 1958	219 185 237 143	238 189 267 146	1 2 5		103 234 13 116	25,056 54,389 2,222 20,003	1,054 1,817 1,377 667	997 1,131 1,196 1,146	160 169 244 172

Correction. In the return for the period 1st to 15th November 1961 the number of outbreaks of Anthrax confirmed 1st January to 15th November 1961 should read 201 not 207.